

ITEM NO.3

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION XI-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. MASHROOR ALAM KHAN

Civil Appeal No(s). 10354/2024

K. LEELA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR AND ARBITRATOR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 10368-10372/2024 (XII-B)

IA No.144955/2018-PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS

C.A. No. 10366-10367/2024 (XII-B)

FOR

C.A. No. 10357-10359/2024 (XII-B)

FOR

C.A. No. 10360-10365/2024 (XII-B)

FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
163788/2018IA No. 163788/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 10352/2024 (XII-B)

C.A. No. 10355/2024 (XII-B)

C.A. No. 10356/2024 (XII-B)

FOR

C.A. No. 10353/2024 (XII-B)

FOR

C.A. No. 10373/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 10860-10871/2024 (XII-B)

C.A. No. 10374/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 10375/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 10376/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 10380/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 10377/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 10381/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 10378/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 10379/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 10383/2024 (III-A)

C.A. No. 10382/2024 (III-A)

C.A. No. 10384/2024 (III-A)

C.A. No. 10390-10401/2024 (XII-B)

Date : 09-03-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) : Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, AOR
Ms. Sakshi Kalsi, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Kumar Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Tanya Shrotriya, Adv.
Mr. Venkita Subramoniam T.r, AOR

M/S. M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR
Ms. Saloni Jagga, Adv.
Mr. Tavinder Sidhu, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Soni, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Markand Adkar, Adv.
Mr. Parvin Waman Satale, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Jain, Adv.
Mr. Bhushan, Adv.
Ms. Priya, Adv.
Ms. Sweta Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, AOR

Mr. Shashwat Goel, AOR
Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Dr. Kk Geetha, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Bhushan, AOR

Mr. Yuvaraj Baburao Gaikwad, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR

Mr. Chandrashekhar A. Chakalabbi, Adv.
Mr. S.k Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Rai, Adv.
M/s Dharmaprabhas Law Associates, AOR

M/S. M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR
Ms. Saloni Jagga, Adv.
Mr. Tavinder Sidhu, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Soni, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

C.A. No. 10354/2024

Respondent nos.1 and 2 are duly represented.

As per Office report, learned counsel for the appellant had

expired and notice for making alternate arrangement to appellant has been returned back with remarks "Addressee cannot be located".

Let the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for directions.

C.A. No. 10368-10372/2024

C.A. Nos. 10368-10369 and 10371-10372/2024

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 1 to 4.

C.A. Nos. 10370 /2024

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 2 to 4.

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to file requisite spare copies in respect of respondent no.1 by 16.03.2026 for issuance of NLPA.

If filed, issue NLPA and list the matter again before this Court on 07.04.2026.

In case of default, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for further directions.

C.A. Nos. 10366-10367, 10355, 10356 and 10390-10401/2024

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 1 to 3.

Let the matters be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

C.A. No. 10357-10359/2024

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 1 to 4.

Let the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

C.A. No. 10360-10365/2024

C.A. No. 10360-10363/2024

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 2 and 3.

Respondent no.1 is duly represented.

C.A. No. 10364-10365/2024

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 2 and 3.

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to file requisite spare copies in respect of respondent no.1 by 16.03.2026 for issuance of NLPA.

If filed, issue NLPA and list the matter again before this Court on 07.04.2026.

In case of default, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for further directions.

C.A. Nos. 10352 and 10373/2024

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 1 and 2.

Let the matters be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

C.A. No. 10353/2024

Respondent nos. 1 to 5, 7 to 13, 15 to 23, 25 and 27 to 41 are duly represented.

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to file requisite spare copies in respect of respondent nos. 6, 14, 24, 26, 42 and 43 by 16.03.2026 for issuance of NLPA.

If filed, issue NLPA and list the matter again before this Court on 07.04.2026.

In case of default, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for further directions.

C.A. No. 10860-10871/2024

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10(a) to 10(d) and 12 to 15.

Respondent nos. 8 and 11 are duly represented.

As per Office report, unserved cover in respect of respondent no.7 has been received with remarks "Absconding since 2016".

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to take appropriate steps to serve respondent no.7 by 23.03.2026.

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent nos. 3 and 5 by 23.03.2026.

List the matter again on 07.04.2026.

C.A. No. 10374/2024

Respondent no.1 is duly represented. Counter affidavit has already been filed.

Respondent nos. 2 and 3 are duly represented.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent no.4.

Let the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

C.A. No. 10375/2024

Respondent nos. 1 to 3 are duly represented. Counter affidavit has already been filed.

Respondent nos. 4 and 5 are duly represented.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent no.6.

Let the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

C.A. No. 10376/2024

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to file requisite spare copies in respect of respondent nos. 1 to 8 by 16.03.2026 for issuance of NLPA.

If filed, issue NLPA and list the matter again before this Court on 07.04.2026.

In case of default, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for further directions.

C.A. No. 10380/2024

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to file requisite spare copies in respect of respondent nos. 1, 6, 12, 16

and 20 by 16.03.2026 for issuance of NLPA.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for remaining respondents.

If spare copies are filed, issue NLPA and list the matter again before this Court on 07.04.2026.

In case of default, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for further directions.

C.A. No. 10377/2024

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 2, 7 to 9 and 11 to 14.

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to file requisite spare copies in respect of respondent nos. 1, 3 to 6 and 10 by 16.03.2026 for issuance of NLPA.

If filed, issue NLPA and list the matter again before this Court on 07.04.2026.

In case of default, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for further directions.

C.A. No. 10381/2024

Respondent no.1 is duly represented.

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to file requisite spare copies in respect of respondent nos. 2 to 5 and 9 to 17 by 16.03.2026 for issuance of NLPA.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 6 to 8 and 18 to 20.

If spare copies are filed, issue NLPA and list the matter

again before this Court on 07.04.2026.

In case of default, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for further directions.

C.A. No. 10378/2024

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 1, 2, 4 to 10 and 13 to 17.

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to file requisite spare copies in respect of respondent nos. 3, 11 and 12 by 16.03.2026 for issuance of NLPA.

If filed, issue NLPA and list the matter again before this Court on 07.04.2026.

In case of default, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for further directions.

C.A. No. 10379/2024

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to file requisite spare copies in respect of respondent nos. 3, 10, to 12, 16, 22, 23, 26, 28 and 34 by 16.03.2026 for issuance of NLPA.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for remaining respondents.

If spare copies are filed, issue NLPA and list the matter again before this Court on 07.04.2026.

In case of default, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for further directions.

C.A. Nos. 10383 and 10384/2024

Respondent no.1 is duly represented.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent no.2.

Let the matters be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

C.A. No. 10382/2024

Respondent nos. 1 to 4 are duly represented.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent no.5.

Let the matters be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

Copy of this Record of Proceedings be furnished to the concerned learned Advocate-on-Record for information and compliance.

MASHROOR ALAM KHAN
Registrar

DM