

ITEM NO.4

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION XI-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. GRACY L. BAWITLUNG

Civil Appeal No(s). 10354/2024

K. LEELA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR AND ARBITRATOR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[C.A. No. 10368-10372/2024, C.A. No. 10360-10365/2024, C.A. No. 10353/2024 C.A. No. 10376/2024 C.A. No. 10377/2024 C.A. No. 10378/2024 C.A. No. 10379/2024 C.A. No. 10380/2024 C.A. No. 10381/2024 are listed under this item]

WITH

C.A. No. 10368-10372/2024 (XII-B)

C.A. No. 10360-10365/2024 (XII-B)

C.A. No. 10353/2024 (XII-B)

C.A. No. 10376/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 10380/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 10377/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 10381/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 10378/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 10379/2024 (III)

Date : 30-04-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) :

M/S. M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR
Ms. Saloni Jagga, Adv.
Mr. Tavinder Sidhu, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Soni, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Markand Adkar, Adv.
Mr. Pravin Waman Satale, Adv.
Mr. S.k. Sarkar, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Jain, Adv.
Mr. Bhushan, Adv.
Ms. Priya, Adv.
Ms. Sweta Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, AOR

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Dr. Kk Geetha, Adv.
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.

Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR
M/S. M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

C.A. No. 10368-10372/2024

Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 1 to 4 but none has entered appearance. Hence, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

C.A. No. 10360-10365/2024

Respondent No.1 in C.A No.10360-10363/2024 is duly represented.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant is directed to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent No. 1 in C.A. Nos. 10364-10365/2024 by 14.5.2026.

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 2, 3 in C.A No. 10360-365/2024 but none has entered appearance.

List the matter again on 25.5.2026.

C.A. No. 10353/2024

Respondent Nos. 1 to 5, 7 to 13, 15 to 23, 25, 27 to 41 are duly represented.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant is directed to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent Nos. 6, 24 and 26 by 14.5.2026.

Certificate of service from concerned High Court has been received stating therein that Respondent No.14 has refused to accept notice as his name is incorrect in the cause title.

Hence, appropriate application be filed by the Ld. Counsel for the appellant for correction of name of Respondent No.14 on or before 14.05.2026.

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 42 and 43 but none has entered appearance.

List the matter again on 25.5.2026.

C.A. No. 10376/2024

Certificate of service in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 to 8 from concerned High Court is awaited.

List the matter again on 25.5.2026.

C.A. No. 10380/2024

Certificate of service in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 6, 12, 16 and 20 from concerned High Court is awaited.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List the matter again on 25.5.2026.

C.A. No. 10377/2024

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 2, 7 to 9, 11 to 14 but none has entered appearance.

Certificate of service in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 3 to 6 and 10 from concerned High Court is awaited.

List the matter again on 25.5.2026.

C.A. No. 10381/2024

Respondent No.1 is duly represented.

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 6 to 8, 18 to 20 but none has entered appearance.

Certificate of service in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 to 5, 9 to 17 from concerned High Court is awaited.

List the matter again on 25.5.2026.

C.A. No. 10378/2024

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4 to 10, 13 to 17 but none has entered appearance.

Certificate of service in respect of Respondent Nos. 3, 11 and 12 from concerned High Court is awaited.

List the matter again on 25.5.2026.

C.A. No. 10379/2024

Certificate of service in respect of Respondent Nos 3, 10 to 12, 16, 22, 23, 26, 28, 34 from concerned High Court is awaited.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List the matter again on 25.5.2026.

Copy of this Record of Proceedings be furnished to the concerned Learned Advocate-on-Record for information and compliance.

GRACY L. BAWITLUNG
Registrar

MG